
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

 
Wednesday 29 October 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on Thursday 6th November 2025 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Paul Gleeson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Neil Drayton 
Councillors: Alison Austin, Richard Austin BEM, David Brown, Emma Cresswell, 

Anne Dorrian, Stuart Evans, Andy Izard, Patricia Marson, 
Barrie Pierpoint, Ralph Pryke, Lina Savickiene, David Scoot and 
Suzanne Welberry 

 
Quorum 5 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
A Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

B Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

C Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

D Public Questions  
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 5 p.m. 
two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on 
Monday 3rd November 2025. 
 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 Annual Monitoring report - South and East Lincolnshire Council's Community 
Lottery Scheme (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
(A report by Emily Spicer, Assistant Director – Housing and Communities) 
 

2 Quarter 1 25/26 Performance Report (Pages 29 - 56) 
 
(A report by James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Corporate) 
 

3 Work Programme and Forward Plan (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
(For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current Work Programme and the 
Council’s Forward Plan) 
 

4 Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
To consider resolving - That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

5 SELCP Sub-regional Leisure Operating Agent Procurement (Pages 71 - 80) 
 
(A presentation by Mark Humphreys, Head of Special Projects) 
 

 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314502. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in the Committee 
Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 2nd October 
2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Neil Drayton (Vice-Chairman), Alison Austin, Richard Austin BEM, 
David Brown, Emma Cresswell, Anne Dorrian, Stuart Evans, Andy Izard, Patricia Marson, 
Barrie Pierpoint and Suzanne Welberry. 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery) and Assistant Director - General Fund 
Assets and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

31 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ralph Pryke, David Scoot and Lina Savickiene. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made 
 

33 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 4th September 2025 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

34 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received from the public. 
 

35 Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership 
 
The Committee received a detailed presentation from the Senior Manager of the 
Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership (LRSP), who provided an overview of the 
Partnership’s activities, performance data, and strategic priorities. The Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership Annual Report 2025 had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The presentation began with an acknowledgement of the emotive nature of road safety, 
emphasising that behind every statistic was a personal tragedy affecting families and 
communities. The LRSP was established in 2000and had evolved into a multi-agency 
body comprising Lincolnshire Police, Lincolnshire County Council, National Highways, 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue, and East Midlands Ambulance Service. 
 
Members were informed that in 2024, there were 52 fatalities and 379 serious injuries on 
Lincolnshire’s roads. The majority of incidents occurred on rural roads, with male drivers 
disproportionately represented. High-risk groups included young drivers (aged 17–24), 
mature drivers (aged 60+) motorcyclists and pedal cyclists. A positive trend was reported 

Page 1

Agenda Item C



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 2 October 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

for 2025, with 22 fatalities recorded to date, compared to 38 at the same point in the 
previous year. Serious injuries had also declined by approximately 7% year-on-year. 
 
The Committee was briefed on LRSP’s operational activities, which included: 

• Engineering interventions at high-risk junctions, with over 1,000 sites assessed 
annually and 78 road safety audits completed in 2024. 

• Speed enforcement through 10 average speed camera systems, 37 static cameras and 
approximately 100 mobile enforcement sites. 

• Operation Octane, targeting motorcycle safety through education and enforcement. 

• Community Speed Watch, involving 298 participating paris
[...]
orts to secure formal recognition within planning frameworks. It was agreed 
that data would be provided on developments in Boston affected by supply limitations. 
 
Further information was requested on coordination with National Grid and engagement 
with landowners in relation to infrastructure projects. Anglian Water confirmed that 
compensation processes were in place and that proactive communication was undertaken 
with affected parties. 
 
Issues relating to sinkholes in the vicinity of Haven High School were raised, with a 
request for details on response times. It was confirmed that local technicians were 
deployed according to prioritisation protocols to ensure timely intervention. 
 
Questions were also asked about water fluoridation and the company’s financial stability. 
Anglian Water advised that fluoridation was a matter for local authorities (more information 
was available on the Anglian Water Website:  https://www.anglianwater.co.uk/help-and-
advice/drinking-water-advice/fluoride/). 
 
The Regional Engagement Manager reassured Members that Anglian Water had a stable 
financial position. 
 
The company reiterated its commitment to providing follow-up data on developments 
impacted by water supply constraints and to continuing engagement with local authorities 
and stakeholders. 
 
Resolved 

 
1. That the update be noted; 

 
2. That Anglian Water provide further data on water supply constraints affecting 

development in Boston; 
 

3. That the Committee support the public education campaign and request 
translated materials; and 
 

4. That future engagement with Anglian Water be considered to monitor progress 
on infrastructure and planning matters. 

 
[The meeting was paused for a brief recess between 7.53pm and 7.56pm.] 
 
[Councillors Emma Cresswell and Anne Dorian left the meeting at 7.54pm, following 
consideration of the above item.] 
 

37 Crime and Disorder Report 
 
The Committee received the statutory annual Crime and Disorder report fro
[...]
of the report, Members raised several queries and observations 
regarding safeguarding practices and inter-agency coordination. 
 
Clarification was sought on the effectiveness of current safeguarding procedures and the 
escalation process for high-risk cases. Officers confirmed that robust protocols were in 
place and that multi-agency panels met regularly to review complex cases. 
 
Questions were asked about the volume and nature of referrals received. Officers advised 
that referral numbers had increased, particularly in relation to mental health and domestic 
abuse, and that resources were being monitored to ensure continued responsiveness. 

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 2 October 2025 
 
 

 
-9- 

Concerns were expressed regarding safeguarding training for frontline staff and 
volunteers. Officers confirmed that training was mandatory and regularly updated, with 
additional modules available for specific risk areas. 
 
Further information was requested on safeguarding in schools and the role of designated 
safeguarding leads. Officers outlined the support provided to educational settings and 
confirmed ongoing liaison with children’s services. 
 
The importance of community awareness and early intervention was highlighted, and 
officers agreed to explore further outreach opportunities and report back on engagement 
outcomes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and acknowledged the critical importance of 
safeguarding work across all sectors. Members expressed appreciation for the proactive 
approach taken by officers and the strength of partnership arrangements in place. 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the report be noted; 

 
2. That further data on referral trends and training uptake be provided in future 

updates; and  
 

3. That opportunities for enhanced community engagement on safeguarding 
matters be explored. 

 
39 Budget Preparation 2026/27 - Approach & Process 

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Interim Director of Fi
[...]
ocal 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) would continue to apply and that any changes 
would be reflected in future policy updates. 

The Committee welcomed the clarity and consistency of the policy and acknowledged its 
importance in supporting workforce planning and retirement transitions. 

Resolved: 
 
That the Committee note the policy and recommend its submission to Council for 
approval. 
 

43 Work Programme and Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 
Members were invited to submit suggestions for future agenda items via email, particularly 
in light of the detailed discussions held earlier in the meeting. It was acknowledged that the 
Committee’s programme was already substantial, with several key items scheduled for the 
coming months. 
 
Members discussed potential additions to the work programme arising from earlier agenda 
items, including: 
 

• Follow-up engagement with Anglian Water, particularly regarding infrastructure 
coordination, planning consultation, and water supply constraints affecting 
development. 

• Review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme following the conclusion of the 
statutory consultation. 

• Monitoring of the Plan for Neighbourhoods submission and any associated legislative 
changes or new powers granted to local authorities. 

• Scrutiny of the Budget Preparation process, including arrangements for a joint Budget 
Scrutiny session in January 2026. 

• Further breakdowns and analysis of CCTV incident categories and enforcement data, 
as requested during the Crime and Disorder report. 

 
The Committee agreed that these items should be considered for inclusion in the work 
programme, subject to capacity and scheduling. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members and officers for their contributions and confirmed that the 
Committee would continue to shape its priorities in response to emerging issues and 
feedback from previous meetings. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 2 October 2025 
 
 

 
-15- 

Resolved: 
 
That the content of the current Work Programme and Council Forward Plan be 
noted. 
 

The Meeting ended at 9.15 pm. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: 6th November 2025 
 
Subject: Annual Monitoring report – South and East Lincolnshire 

Council’s Community Lottery Scheme 
 
Purpose: To provide an overview of the South and East Lincolnshire 

Council’s Community Lottery Scheme 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Helen Staples, Portfolio Holder for Communities   
 
Report Of: Emily Spicer, Assistant Director – Housing and Communities 
 
Report Author: Nichola Holderness, Group Manager for Community Leadership  
 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

 
Summary 
 
The South and East Lincolnshire Community Lottery was launched in November 2022, 
with the first draw taking place on Saturday 26th November.  Since its launch, the 
scheme has raised £91,485 and is currently supporting 98 local community groups 
across the sub-region. 

 
This report provides an overview of the scheme’s activity to date and demonstrates how 
it is delivering financial support to community groups in line with the original objectives. 
 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the progress of the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Community Lottery 
scheme is noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 1



 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To continue to raise funds for local voluntary and community groups across South and 
East Lincolnshire via the South and East Lincolnshire Community Lottery Scheme.  
 
To promote and encourage voluntary and community sector activity within the South and 
East Lincolnshire Partnership.  
 

 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
Draw the current scheme to a close (not recommended) and seek alternative fund-
raising activities. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The councils of South and East Lincolnshire have a long
[...]
munity Lottery Scheme as a Partnership ensures resources are aligned 
for efficiencies, that local knowledge identifies local beneficiaries within the Voluntary and 
Community Sector and promotion of the scheme is maximised. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
The following Sub-Regional Priorities are supported through the operation of the 
Community Lottery Scheme: 
 
1) Growth and Prosperity 
2) Healthy Lives 
3) Safe and Resilient Communities 
4) Environment. 
 
Staffing 
 
There are no additional staffing requirements, all monitoring and promotion of the scheme 
is undertaken by the Community Leadership Team. 
. 
Workforce Capacity Implications 
 
There are no additional workforce capacity implications, all work is undertaken by the 
Community Leadership Team. 
 
Constitutional and Legal Implications 
 
The Council is required to be registered with the Gambling Commission and run under an 
operating licence in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Data Protection 
 
All data is managed by the ELM in line with their Privacy Policy, this is reviewed annually 
by the Procurement team, Data Protection Manager and Group Manager for Community 
Leadership. 
 
Financial 
 
Annual costs of the scheme are £885.  These costs consist of £400 for the Gambling 
Commission License and £385 for membership to the Lotteries Council.  The cost is split 

Page 20



equally between each authority and is paid for out of the income from the central good 
cause’s pot.  
 
Risk Management 
 
Gather well Ltd have ethical lottery management model measures in place to mitigate the 
risk of problem gambling.  These measures include: 
 

• A maximum 20 tickets can be purchased in any one transaction per supporter. 

• There is no instant reward or gratification because:  
o Tickets cannot be purchased for the day of the draw.  
o Payment must be cleared before entry.  
o A one-off single ticket cannot be purchased. 
o Play can only be through Direct Debit or card payment online (1/3/6/12 months 
[...]
istrict Civic Society 
Sutton St James Preschool Playgroup 
Veterans Support Service CIC 
South Lincs Competitive Swimming Club 
Moulton Windmill 
Tydd St Mary Playing Field Committee 
Long Sutton Men's Shed 
Friends of St John Baptist CE Primary School 
Tribe Together CIC 
Gosberton Youth Centre 
South Holland Area Group South and East Lincolnshire 
Wildlife Trust 
Spalding and District Gymnastics Club 
Search and Rescue Lincolnshire 
Project St Thomas 
Spalding & District Civic Society 
Crowland Town Bowling Club 

 

South 
Holland 

TOTAL 36 

Page 27



 

Name of Good Cause District  
Childrens Links 
Lincoln & Lindsey Blind Society 
Carers First 
EDAN Lincs 
YMCA Lincolnshire 
Citizens Advice South Lincolnshire 
HWLincs 
Building Resilience in Communities  (BRIC) 
Lincs Digital 
Age UK Lindsey 
Framework Housing Association 
Citizens Advice Mid Lincolnshire 
Adults Move Lincolnshire CIC 
Lincolnshire NHS Charity 
Heritage Lincolnshire 

 

All 

TOTAL 15 

 

Page 28



 
 
Report To: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: 6th November 2025 
 
Subject: Quarter 1 25/26 Performance Report 
 
Purpose: To provide an update on performance as at the end of June 

2025 to feed into the Committee’s work programme 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Dale Broughton, Leader of the Council 
 
Report Of: James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Corporate  
 
Report Author: Suzanne Rolfe, Group Manager – Insights & Transformation 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

 
Summary 
 
This performance report covers Q1 of 2025/26, up to the end of March 2025. This may 
assist Committee members to identify areas of particular interest to add to their work 
programme 
 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
To note the performance information and consider if there are any items that Committee 
members would like to add to the Committee’s future work programme. 
 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
This is a regular quarterly performance report to potentially feed in to plans for the 
Committee’s future work programme. 
 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



 
Other Options Considered 
 
Alternative reporting arrangements. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 A joint performance management framework was agreed across the South & East 

Lincolnshire Councils Partnership for 2025/26 to support the delivery of services. Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been agreed to capture performance against the 
strategic priorities of the Partnership and the individual Councils. 

 
1.2 This report presents the information for Boston Borough Council for Quarter 1 of 

2025/26 (as at the end of June 2025). 
 
1.3 This information is presented to Overview & Scrutiny Committee to assist in the 

identification of areas of particular interest for the future work programme. 
 
2. Performance (Appendix 1) 
 
2.1 In total there are 98 KPIs for Boston Borough Council in 2025/26. These are set out 

by priority in Appendix 1 following the adoption of the Sub-regional Strategy. 
 
2.2 There are 28 targeted indicators where performance is within the direct control of the 

Council, with past data or comparisons available on which to base those targets. 
Indicators were developed to stretch performance in teams. Green indicators are on 
target, amber indicators are within tolerance and red indicators are off target. One of 
the waste measures is reported as a target measure in Q1 but will revert to a trend 
only until Q1 26/27. Commentary is provided in Appendix 1 for the red indicator. 

 
2.3 Shading has been added to the past quarters’ data where possible, to show whether 

it was on target previously, to help provide more visual context for direction of travel. 
The shading is deliberately more muted for past data to keep the focus on the current 
performance. Where targets have changed since the previous year, this has been 
noted in the commentary, otherwise targets are the same. 

 
2.4 There are also 72 trend indicators, which show context for policy de
[...]
 Head 
of Finance Delivery - 
BBC (PSPSL)  
nicole.hayes@pspsl.c
o.uk 
 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance and Economic 
Growth (Councillor 
Sandeep Ghosh) 

P
age 64



Report Title Key / 
Non-Key 

Date Decision 
to be taken 

Rec to 
Council? 

Open or 
Exempt 

Lead Officer Portfolio Holder 

Update on Community Lottery 
To update Members on the progress of 
the Community Lottery 
 

Non Key Cabinet 
10 Dec 2025 

 

 Open 
 

Nichola Holderness, 
Community 
Leadership Manager  
Nichola.Holderness@
boston.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Communities (Councillor 
Helen Staples) 

2026/27 Draft Budget - Principles 
 

Non Key Cabinet 
10 Dec 2025 

 

 Open 
 

Nicole Hayes, Head 
of Finance Delivery - 
BBC (PSPSL)  
nicole.hayes@pspsl.c
o.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance and Economic 
Growth (Councillor 
Sandeep Ghosh) 

Contracting of Leisure Facilities with 
an external operator as agent for 
service delivery 
To consider the award of contract under 
an agency agreement for the operation 
and lifecycle maintenance of the 
Council’s leisure facilities. 
 

Key Cabinet 
10 Dec 2025 

 

 Fully 
exempt 

 

Mark Humphreys, 
Head of Special 
Projects (Leisure)  
mark.humphreys@e-
lindsey.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Heritage, Culture and 
Tourism (Councillor 
Sarah Sharpe) 

Amendments/Updates to the Contract 
Procedure Rules 
To seek approval to make the proposed 
amendments to the Contract Procedure 
Rules. 
 

Non Key Cabinet 
10 Dec 2025 

 

Full 
Council 
12 Jan 
2026 

 

Open 
 

Martin Gibbs, Head of 
Procurement & 
Contracts, PSPSL  
martin.gibbs@pspsl.c
o.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance and Economic 
Growth (Councillor 
Sandeep Ghosh) 

Community Governance Review for 
Boston 
To update the Council on the outcome 
of the Phase 1 consultation undertaken 
and consider the recommendations from 
the Community Governance Review 
Working Group to agree the next steps 
of the review. 

Non Key Full Council 
12 Jan 2026 

 

 Open 
 

Amanda Dickinson, 
Democr
[...]
ormance and 
activity to ensure best practice is 
maintained. 
 

Non Key Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

21 Apr 2026 
 

 Open 
 

Sean Howsam, 
Treasury and 
Investment Manager 
(PSPSL)  
Sean.Howsam@psps
l.co.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance and Economic 
Growth (Councillor 
Sandeep Ghosh) 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	C Minutes
	1 Annual Monitoring report - South and East Lincolnshire Council's Community Lottery Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Community Lottery winner breakdown

	2 Quarter 1 25/26 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Q1 Performance
	Target Output
	Trend Output


	3 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan November 2025 to October 2026 published 29 October 2025

	5 SELCP Sub-regional Leisure Operating Agent Procurement





Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in the Committee 
Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 6th November 
2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Alison Austin, Richard Austin BEM, Stuart Evans, Andy Izard, Ralph Pryke, 
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot and Suzanne Welberry. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Sarah Sharpe (Portfolio Holder - Heritage, Culture and Tourism) and Councillor 
Helen Staples (Portfolio Holder - Communities). 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director - Regulatory, Assistant Director - Leisure and Local Services, Head of 
Special Projects (Leisure), Group Manager – Insights & Transformation, Community 
Leadership Manager, Communities & Events Manager and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

52 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Neil Drayton, Patsie Marson and Barrie 
Pierpoint. 
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

54 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October 2025 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

55 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received from the public. 
 

56 Annual Monitoring report - South and East Lincolnshire Council's Community 
Lottery Scheme 
 
The Committee received a detailed report from the Group Manager for Community 
Leadership on the performance of the Community Lottery Scheme since its inception in 
November 2022. The report confirmed that the scheme continues to support local good 
causes, community groups and clubs by enabling them to raise funds through ticket sales. 
Each ticket costs £1, with 50% of the ticket price going directly to the nominated good 
cause, 10% to the central fund, 20% to the prize fund and 20% to running costs. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 6 November 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

Members were advised that the scheme had raised £91,000 across the Partnership to 
date, with 22 good causes registered in Boston. The annual cost to Boston Borough 
Council is £295, which is met from the central fund. The remainder of the central fund has 
been used to support community initiatives, including the Boston Heroes campaign. 
 
The report also highlighted measures in place to mitigate the risk of problem gambling, 
including: 
 
• A maximum purchase limit of 20 tickets per transaction. 
• No instant reward or gratification (tickets cannot be purchased for the same day’s 

draw). 
• Self-exclusion options for players. 
• Monitoring processes by Gatherwell Ltd to identify and support vulnerable players. 

Quarterly returns are submitted to the Gambling Commission to ensure compliance. 
 
During debate, Members noted that ticket sales had remained steady following an initial 
drop-off, with approximately 1,000 players per week. Marketing has primarily been through 
social media, supplemented by printed leaflets, which were circulated to Members and 
placed in the Members’ Lounge.  
 
Members discussed the need for a stronger communications plan to increase awareness 
and attract additional good causes, recognising that greater participation could boost ticket 
sales. It was agreed that this should be a priority for the new year. 
 
Questions were raised regarding prize distribution. Officers confirmed that while 3,272 
winners had been recorded, most received small prizes or additional tickets. No £25,000 
or £2,000 prizes had been won locally, although such prizes have been awarded 
nationally. The odds of winning the top prize were reported as 1 in 1,000,000, and the 
odds for the £2,000 prize as 1 in 55,000. 
 
Concerns were expressed about whether the advertising of large prizes could be 
perceived as misleading. Officers clarified that the scheme operates under gambling 
commission standards and that all prize structures are transparent. 
 
Further discussion focused on the distribution of funds and whether good causes could 
request specific amounts. Officers confirmed that each good cause retains 50% of ticket 
sales, meaning income varies according to their own promotional efforts. Some causes 
earn over £100 per month, while others generate minimal income. The Council does not 
monitor how funds are spent once allocated, but eligibility checks are carried out when 
groups register. 
 
Members queried whether there was any monitoring of promotional practices by good 
causes. Officers confirmed that while the Council does not regulate individual marketing, 
annual checks are undertaken to ensure continued participation and compliance. 
 
The Committee requested comparative ticket sales data year-on-year and a breakdown of 
sales by good cause. Officers agreed to provide this information and confirmed that 
geographic data is not currently available, although performance by individual groups can 
be reported. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 6 November 2025 
 
 

 
-3- 

The Committee acknowledged that the scheme remains a positive initiative for supporting 
local voluntary and community organisations but emphasised the importance of renewed 
promotional activity in the new year to maintain momentum and increase engagement. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
[Councillor Alison Austin entered the meeting at 6.40pm, during consideration of the above 
item.] 
 

57 Quarter 1 25/26 Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report by the Group Manager – Insight and Transformation on 
Quarter 1 performance, covering the period to the end of June 2025. 
 
Members were reminded of the structure of the performance dashboard, including the use 
of red, amber, and green indicators. Attention was drawn to the following key areas: 
 

• Amber Indicator – Industrial Unit Occupancy: One of the Council’s 28 units was vacant 
at the end of Quarter 1, with a new tenant scheduled to sign a lease in July. An update 
was expected in the next quarterly report. 

• Red Indicator – Homelessness Decisions: A newly introduced measure tracking the 
timeliness of homelessness decisions was off target. Officers advised that further data 
would be available in future reports as trends became clearer. 

• Red Indicator – Household Waste Recycling: The Council had not met its 45% 
recycling target. Officers confirmed this was a stretch target aligned with regional 
performance expectations and that significant work was ongoing, including anticipated 
impacts from the Environment Act and future food waste initiatives. This measure 
would be reported annually going forward. 

 
Members welcomed the clarity of the report and acknowledged its value in shaping the 
Committee’s future work programme. During debate, Members queried the performance of 
industrial units, including occupancy history and specific uses. Officers undertook to 
provide further background information on the units and confirmed that an update would 
be included in the next quarterly report.  
 
Clarification was sought on the homelessness measure, noting that it was a new indicator 
and trends were still emerging. Officers explained that the measure had been introduced 
to monitor responsiveness and ensure decisions were made within statutory timescales. It 
was agreed that updated commentary should be provided in future reports to reflect 
progress and any remedial actions. 
 
Significant discussion took place regarding the recycling target. Members questioned 
whether the 45% target was realistic given current performance levels. Officers advised 
that the target was based on regional benchmarks and had been deliberately retained as a 
stretch target. Work was underway to improve recycling rates, including preparations for 
food waste collections and compliance with the Environment Act. Members requested that 
future reports include updates on these initiatives and their anticipated impact on 
performance. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 6 November 2025 
 
 

 
-4- 

The Committee noted that the performance report was a useful tool for identifying areas 
requiring deeper scrutiny and agreed that homelessness, recycling and industrial unit 
occupancy should be considered for inclusion in the work programme. Officers 
encouraged Members to use quarterly data proactively to inform topic selection. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

58 Work Programme and Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the Council’s Forward Plan.  
 
Members were reminded that the Work Programme was populated through to March 2026 
but contained space for additional scrutiny items. Officers emphasised the importance of 
aligning scrutiny activity with performance reporting and encouraged Members to use 
quarterly performance data proactively to identify topics for deeper investigation. 
 
The Committee noted that the Forward Plan provided visibility of key policy decisions 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration over the coming months. Members were invited to 
review the Forward Plan and suggest items for pre-decision scrutiny where appropriate. It 
was highlighted that the Forward Plan included significant matters such as the Plan for 
Neighbourhoods submission, the Destination Management Plan, and updates on housing 
standards and environmental strategies. 
 
Members agreed that quarterly performance reports should be used as a strategic tool to 
inform the Committee’s future agenda. Areas identified for potential scrutiny included 
homelessness performance, recycling targets, and industrial unit occupancy, reflecting 
concerns raised during consideration of the Quarter 1 Performance Report earlier in the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee also discussed pending matters, including the Town Centre Task and 
Finish Group. An update was provided confirming that the group would meet within the 
next fortnight to identify outstanding issues and prepare a draft report for submission to the 
Committee. Members welcomed this update and reiterated the importance of progressing 
this work. 
 
The Chairman encouraged Members to review the Forward Plan regularly and to notify 
Democratic Services of any items they believe warranted scrutiny. It was agreed that the 
Committee should remain flexible and responsive to emerging issues, ensuring that its 
work programme continued to reflect corporate priorities and community needs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the current Work Programme and Council Forward Plan be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 6 November 2025 
 
 

 
-5- 

59 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
The recommendation was moved by Councillor David Scoot and seconded by 
Councillor Andy Izard.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

60 SELCP Sub-regional Leisure Operating Agent Procurement 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Special Projects (Leisure) on the 
outcome of the procurement process for appointing a leisure operating agent to deliver 
services across the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP). The 
presentation included details of the contract scope, anticipated service standards, and 
financial implications relating to the preferred bidder. 
 
Resolved. 
 
That the presentation be noted, with support given to the outcome from the 
procurement exercise. 
 
[Councillor Lina Savickiene left the meeting at 7.42pm, during consideration of the above 
item.] 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.59 pm. 


